information presented for 2018 has not been restated. It remains as previously reported under IAS 17 and related
interpretations.

On the initial application, the Group has elected to apply a mixture of the two available transition options; option 1
calculates the right-of-use asset as if the standard was applied at the initial date of the lease discounted at the transition
rate or option 2 where the right-of-use asset is equal to the lease liability on the date of transition; on a lease-by-lease
basis. A right-of-use asset and a lease liability were recorded as of January 1, 2019, for all outstanding lease contracts that
met the definition of a lease, with any difference recorded in retained earnings, being recognized. An additional impact of
$8.3 million on provisions and retained earnings was recognized for previously recorded straight-line rental costs under IAS
17. The Group also recognized a deferred tax liability which was recorded directly to retained earnings, and reclassed any
assets recorded as finance lease from property and equipment to right-of-use assets, and the corresponding finance lease
liability from long-term debt to the new lease liability presentation.

As reported as at

December 31, 2018   Adjustments
Restated balance as at

January 1, 2019

Property and equipment   1,396,389   (25,687 )  1,370,702

Right-of-use assets   —   465,095   465,095

Provisions (including current portion)   (67,864 )  8,310   (59,554 )

Long-term debt (including current portion)   (1,584,423 )  9,164   (1,575,259 )

Lease liabilities (including current portion)   —   (492,622 )  (492,622 )

Deferred tax liabilities   (289,940 )  10,062   (279,878 )

Retained earnings   (787,106 )  25,678   (761,428 )

When measuring lease liabilities, the Group discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at January 1,
2019. This incremental borrowing rate was adjusted for the type of the underlying asset, the location of the underlying
asset, and the length of the lease contract. At January 1, 2019, the weighted average rate used was 3.92% and the
weighted average lease contract length was 7.42 years.

The Group has elected to apply the following practical expedients:

• The Group has elected to account for leases which lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application

[…]

2 to 3 years  —  —  1.92%  100,000  (444 ) —  —  1.92%  100,000  648

3 to 4 years  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1.92%  75,000  486

Asset (liability)   (1,692 )   8,376

Presented as:

Current assets   39   5,430

Non-current assets   —   2,946

Current liabilities   (843 )   —

Non-current liabilities   (888 )   —

The fair value of the interest rate swaps has been estimated using industry standard valuation models which use rates
published on financial capital markets, adjusted for credit risk.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through income or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect income or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A 1% change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and net income or net loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

   2019   2018
   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease
Interest on variable rate instrument   (5,786 )  5,786   (3,633 )  3,633

Impact on instruments used in cash flow hedge:

   2019  2018
   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease
Interest on variable rate instrument   (3,251 )  3,251   (4,896 )  4,896
Interest on interest rate swaps   3,251   (3,251 )  4,896   (4,896 )
   —   —   —   —

Net impact on change in fair value of interest rate swaps is not significant.

2019 Annual Report

94 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
  (Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted.)

26. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

f) Capital management

For the purposes of capital management, capital consists of share capital and retained earnings of the Group. The Group’s
objectives when managing capital are:

• To ensure proper capital investment in order to provide stability and competitiveness to its operations;